
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 157

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2023


CONSTRUCTION OF NEW BUILDING FOR ESI HOSPITAL


157.  SMT. JEBI MATHER HISHAM:


Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has taken measures to start the construction of new building for the ESI Hospital in Ernakulam,

Kerala;

(b) the number of ESI Dispensaries that have been operating in rented buildings across the State of Kerala, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government has taken measures to construct own-buildings for the dispensaries functioning in rented buildings, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) whether Government has taken measures to construct new building for the sub-Regional Office of ESI in Kochi, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI BHUPENDER YADAV)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


**                                                 ******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF RAJYA

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 157 FOR 03.08.2023 BY SMT. JEBI

MATHER HISHAM REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF NEW BUILDING

FOR ESI HOSPITAL.


(a) to (d): The Employees’ State Insurance (ESI) hospital at Ernakulam is presently functioning with 65 beds strength. The ESI Corporation has decided to upgrade it from the existing 65 beds to 100 beds in a new hospital building. The work has been assigned to the Central Public Works Department (CPWD).


At present, there are 147 ESI dispensaries functioning in the state of Kerala, out of which 88 dispensaries are in rented buildings. The details are placed at Annexure.


The ESIC has approved the construction work of the dispensaries running in the rented premises at Navaikulam, Chalappuram, Enathu, Chakkorathukulam and Koratty in the state.


The ESIC has also taken up the matter with the State

Government of Kerala for allotment of land for the construction of 13 newly approved ESI dispensaries at following places:-


1.     Kattappana (Idukki)

2.     Mukkom (Kozhikode)

3.     Balusseri

4.     Ranni

5.     Koottanad

6.     Alathur

7.     Thamarassery

8.     Koothattukulam

9.     Venjaramodu

10. Kanan Devan Hills

11. Sulthan Bethary

12. Mannamkandam

13. Mananthavady


The ESIC has decided to shift its Sub regional office,

Ernakulam in the premises of the   ESI Hospital Ernakulam after its

construction.


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 157 FOR 03.08.2023 ASKED BY SMT. JEBI MATHER HISHAM REGARDING

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW BUILDING FOR ESI HOSPITAL


Details of ESI dispensaries functioning in the rented buildings in the state of Kerala

Sl No. District Name of office Location

1 Kannur ESIS Dispensary-

Azhikode

Near Azhikode KSEB Office, Kacherippara,

Azhikode PO- Kannur - 670008

2 Kannur ESIS Dispensary

Chonadam

Moyaram Building, E.P.8-109/110/111, Eranholi

PO, Kannur - 670101

3 Kannur ESIS Dispensary

Dharmadom

Melur Road, Near KSEB Office, Dharmadam PO,

Kannur - 670106

4 Kannur ESIS Dispensary

Kannur

Ariyal Thana, Kakkad, Kannur PO -670012

5 Kannur ESIS Dispensary

Kuthuparamba

House No. 5/289, Pilakoottam, Naravoor Road, Near

T K Petrol Pump, Kuthuparamba, Kannur - 670643

6 Kannur ESIS Dispensary

Mangattuparamba

Kanool PO,Mangattuparambu, Kannur - 670567

7 Kannur ESIS Dispensary

Melechova

Near Bishop House, Chovva PO, Kannur - 670006

8 Kannur ESIS Dispensary

Palloor, Mahe

Palloor, Mahe, PIN 673310

9 Kannur ESIS Dispensary

Payyannur

SM Complex,Court Road,Near Police Station,

Payyannur, Kannur -670307

10 Kannur ESIS Dispensary

Thaliparamba

7th Mile Stone, Thaliparamba PO, Kannur -670141

11 Kannur ESIS Dispensary

Valappatanam

IOB Building, Valapattanam PO, Kannur - 670009

12 Kasaragode ESIS Dispensary

Kasaragode

Chala Road, BC Junction, Vidyanagar PO,

Kasaragode - 671123

13 Kozhikode ESIS Dispensary

Chakkorathkulam

Opposite Post Office, Westhill,Kozhikode- 673005

14 Kozhikode ESIS Dispensary

Chalappuram

Chalappuram PO, Kozhikode - 673002

15 Kozhikode ESIS Dispensary

Chemmanchery

Thoraikadav Road, Near KSEB Office,

Chemmanchery PO Kozhikode - 673304

16 Kozhikode ESIS Dispensary

Chungam

Chungam, Feroke, Kozhikode - 673631

17 Kozhikode ESIS Dispensary

Mukkam

Near Pallotti Hill School, Augustianmuzhi, Mukkom

(Po), Kozhikode

18 Kozhikode ESIS Dispensary

Vatakara

Rejency Tower, Near New Bus Stand, Vadakara

(H.O), Kozhikode - 673101

19 Malappuram ESIS Dispensary

Kottakkal

Kottakkal Road, Near Mini Industrial, Kottakkal PO,

Malappuram - 676501

20 Malappuram ESIS Dispensary

Kuttippuram

Near Kuttippuram Bus Stand, Panchayath Building,

Kuttippuram PO, Malappuram

21 Malappuram ESIS Dispensary

Malappuram

Building No. 18/1490, G.S.H. Varikkodan Tower,

A.K. Road, Near Civil Station, Malappuram - 676505


Sl No. District Name of office Location

22 Malappuram ESIS Dispensary

Manjery

Manjery PO, Malappuram - 676121

23 Malappuram ESIS Dispensary

Nilmbur

Kovilakam Road, Nilambur, Malappuram

24 Malappuram ESIS Dispensary

Vazhakkad

Opp. Police Station, Vazhakkad, Malappuram -

673640

25 Wayanad ESIS Dispensary

Kalpetta

Kalpetta Bypass Junction, Mepadi Road, Kalpetta

PO, Wayanad – 673121

26 Kollam Chavara ESI Dispensary, Chavara "Sreeraj Bhavan", House

No CP/IX - 149, IV - 296, Thottinu Vadakku,

Chavara PO, Pin  - 691583

27 Alappuzha Chenganoor ESI Dispensary, Chengannur, Uppikeril, Puthencavu

PO, Chengannur  -  689123

28 Alappuzha Cherthala ESI Dispensary, Cherthala Cherthala PO,

Pin  -  688524

29 Alappuzha Ezhupunna ESI Dispensary Ezhupunna, Eramalloor P O,PIN

688537

30 Kollam Karimulackal ESI Dispensary, Karimulakkal LS (PO), Nooranadu,

Pin  -  690504

31 Alappuzha Kayamkulam ESI Dispensary, Kayamkulam Kayamkulam PO,

Pin  -  690559

32 Pathanamthitta Pathanamthitta ESI Dispensary, Pathanamthitta Opp Government

Guest House, Azhoor, PTA PO, Pin - 689645

33 Alappuzha Pathiyoor ESI Dispensary Pathiyoor,Kareelakulangara P O,

Alappuzha , PIN - 690572

34 Kollam Pooyappally ESI Dispensary, Pooyappally Pooyapally PO,

Pin  -  691537

35 Kollam Ramankualngara ESI Dispensary, Ramankulangara Kavanadu PO,

Pin  -  691003

36 Kollam Sooranadu ESI Dispensary, Sooranad Kalathoor Thekkathil,

Padinjatte Kizhakkumuri, Sooranadu PO,

Pin  -  690522

37 Kollam Thodiyoor ESI Dispensary, Thodiyoor Kallelibhagam PO,

Karunagappally, Pin  -  690546

38 Kollam Mylom ESI Dispensary, Mylom Inchakkad, Pin - 691571

39 Alappuzha Mannar ESI Dispensary, Mannar Kuttemperoor PO,

Chenganoor, Pin  -  689623

40 Alappuzha Mavelikkara ESI Dispensary, Mavelikkara Mavelikkara PO,

Pin  -  690101

41 Pathanamthitta Enath ESI Dispensary, Enath Pallimukk Junction No17, EP

4/377, enathu PO, Pin  -  691526

42 Kollam Chathannur ESI Dispensary, Chathannur Chathannur,

Chathannur PO, Pin  -  691572

43 Alappuzha Muhamma ESI Dispensary, Muhamma Muhamma PO,

Pin  -  688525

44 Kollam Thrippazlazhikam ESI Dispensary, Thrippalazhikam Edakkidom PO,

Ezhukone, Pin  -  691505

45 Alappuzha Palamel ESI Dispensary, Palamel Palamel, Nooranadu PO,

Pin  -  690504


Sl No. District Name of office Location

46 Kollam Pattazhy ESI Dispensary, Pattazhy Pattazhy PO,

Pin  -  690522

47 Ernakulam Angamaly Joseph Plaza, Ground Floor, Opp. Little Flower

Hospital, Angamaly - 683 572

48 Ernakulam Athani St. Antony's Roman Catholic Church Building NO.

7/518 Changamanad Panchayat, Ahtani -683578

49 Alappuzha Aroor Thandu G. Kamath Shopping Complex

Puthanarakkal, Chandiroor-688537

50 Ernakulam Binanipuram Near Binanipuram Post Office North Edayar,

Binanipuram - 683 502

51 Kottayam Changanassery Building No. XI/98 Maliyil Building Near SB High

School, Vazhoor Road, Changanassery - 686 101

52 Ernakulam Edappally Kochaneth Building Palarivattom, Ernakulam

682025

53 Ernakulam Ernakulam No. I Susrusha Nursing Home, Building No. 62/6505

Hospital Road, Kochi- 682011

54 Ernakulam Ernakulam No. II Ground Floor Sreeragam Building No. 48/1623 A

Ponnurunny Nursery School Road, Ponnurunny East,

Vytilla -682019

55 Kottayam Ettumanoor Building No. 635 Ground Floor, N.M Plaza Building

Peroor Road, Ettumanoor - 686 631

56 Ernakulam Kalamassery V/34 Ground Floor, Thettayil Buildings Near

Kalamassery Post Office, North Kalamassery -

683104

57 Ernakulam Karimugal Bulding No. XII/38 Thekkinetha Buidling,

Karimugal P.O. Ambalamedu-682303

58 Kottayam Kattapana Vellayamkudy P.O. Kattapana -685515

59 Ernakulam Koonammavu Near Government Hospital& ITC Koonammavu P.O.

Ernakulam-683518

60 Ernakulam Njarakkal Near KSFE Building, Thulaparambu Road,

Njarakkal P.O. - 682 505

61 Ernakulam North Paravur Madhava Krishna Building, Republic Road, North

Paravur -683513

62 Ernakulam North

Vazhakkulam

Building No. 20/216A, 20/216 B Thalakkavil Towers

North Vazhakkulam, Aluva-683107

63 Kottayam Pala Sree Vardhan Building,Opp. Alphosa

College, Arunapuram, Pala, Kottayam - 686575

64 Kottayam Sachivothamapura

m

Sachivothamapuram, Near Puthenpalli,

Neelamperoor P.O. - 686 534

65 Kottayam Vaikom S.N. Building Near Seetha Vessels, West Gate,

Vaikom - 686141

66 Thiruvananthapuram ESID

Kazhakootam

ESI Dispensary, Kazhakuttom,BSNL Staff Quarters

Building,BSNL Telephone Exchange

Compound,Kariyavattom,

Thiruvananthapuram,PIN-695581


Sl No. District Name of office Location

67 Thiruvananthapuram ESID

Balaramapuram

ESI Dispensary ,Balaramapuram,“Smrithy",

Vedivechankovil , Bhagavathy Nada P O, Pin Code :

695501

68 Thiruvananthapuram ESID Peroorkada ESI Dispensary, Peroorkada,“Athira”, Building No

TC 31/3152, Peroorkada, Trivandrum-695005

69 Thiruvananthapuram ESID Kovalam ESI Dispensary Kovalam,“Najuma Manzil”,

Nedumam, Kovalam P.O- 695527

70 Thiruvananthapuram ESID

Neyyattinkara

ESI Dispensary Neyyattinkara, No.36/143,

Vlangamuri Junction, Poovar Road, P.O,

Thiruvananthapuram 695121

71 Thiruvananthapuram ESID Nedumangad ESI Dispensary, Nedumangad,Bld No. NMC-149,

Madeena Muscan, Opp. Old Kerala State Electricity

Board, Nedumangad PO -695541

72 Thiruvananthapuram ESID Navaikulam ESI Dispensary, Navaikulam, “Saikripa” Building

No. 641/B, Navaikulam -695603

73 Thiruvananthapuram ESID Madavoor ESI Dispensary, Madavoor,Manjima Bhavan,

Paarayil Veedu, Madavoor P.O 695602

74 Kollam ESID Kadakkal ESI Dispesnary Kadakkal,Building No. VII/1225,

Ettinkadavu, Kadakkal PO 691536

75 Palakkad ESID Walayar Bldg NO.758, 759 & 760, Ward - IV, Pudussery panchayath, Walayar, Chandrapuram - 678624

76 Thrissur ESID

Kunnamkulam

19/863,KKM Municipality, Sasthriji Nagar, Near

Water authority office,Kunnamkulam -680503

77 Thrissur ESID Chalakudy Bldg NO.10/335 A, Sy No. 229/2, Nangini Square,

South Chalakudy - 680307

78 Palakkad ESID Chittur Door NO.10/458 (11), CEE GEE Corner, Main Road,

Chittur - 678101

79 Palakkad ESID Shoranur Bldg No.21/181 (B11), 1st Floor, K H Complex,

Kulapully, Shornur - 679122

80 Thrissur ESID Karuvannur Paniketty Tower, Rajah Bus Stop, Karuvannur PO -

680711

81 Palakkad ESID Kanjikode Bldg No.18/910, Chedayankalai, Kanjikode - 678623

82 Thrissur ESID Koratty Bldg NO.XV/464, Koratty Service Cooperative Bank

Building, Koratty -680308

83 Thrissur ESID Chavakkad DIYA DHIL,Re-Sy No. 90/19 & 90/20

Orumanayoor, Chavakkad

84 Palakkad ESID Parali 17/637 (Old No. 9/978), Ward-17, Sunny Plaza,

Parali -678612

85 Palakkad ESID Ottapalam Bldg NO.252 (1)/252(2), Sreejanani complex,

Palapuram, Ottapalam - 679103

86 Thrissur ESID Irinjalakuda Ward No.XVI/11A,Pedikkatt Thazhathu Veetil,B M

Road,Near Govt Hospital, Irinjalakuda- 680121

87 Thrissur ESID Aloor Bldg NO. V/258 ,(Old No.XII/632/A) Aloor -

680683

88 Palakkad ESID Alathur 225/5, Block No.28,MAM Arcade, Malamala

Mokku, Alathur P O, Palakkad - 678541


*****

